
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date:  Tuesday 12 January 2021 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Virtual meeting 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Lucinda Wing (Chairman) Councillor Tom Wallis (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Mike Bishop Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Chris Heath Councillor Shaida Hussain 
Councillor Tony Mepham Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Perran Moon Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Douglas Webb Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip. 

Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 
of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   
 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 14)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 
2020. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


4. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

5. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

6. Covid-19 Update      
 
Verbal update by the Chief Executive.  
 
 

7. Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report  (Pages 15 - 50)    
 
Report of Director of Finance, and Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes.  
 
Purpose of report 

 
This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of October 2020. 
  
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the performance aspects of the monthly Performance, Risk and 
Finance Monitoring Report. 
 
 

8. Business Plan 2021      
 
Verbal update by the Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes.  
 
 

9. Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2021-2026  (Pages 51 - 58)  
  
Report of Assistant Director – Housing and Social Care Commissioning 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To present Cherwell’s draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2021-2026 
and associated Action Plan and seek comments and input from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as part of the consultation process.  
 
The Assistant Director – Housing and Social Care Commissioning will give a 
presentation to the Committee detailing the key headlines of the strategy.  
 
The full draft strategy can be viewed via the Consultation section of the Cherwell 
District Council website – www.cherwell.gov.uk/have-your-say 

 

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/have-your-say


Recommendations 
              
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to:  
 
1.1 Note and comment on the contents of the draft strategy and appendices in 

advance of the documents being finalised and submitted to the Executive at 
their 1 March 2021 meeting. 

 
 

10. (Draft) Statement of Licensing Policy  (Pages 59 - 94)    
 
Report of Assistant Director – Regulatory Services and Community Safety.  
 
Purpose of report 

 
This report introduces a first draft of the revised Statement of Licensing Policy 
(attached as Appendix 1). It explains the reason for the review, provides a summary 
of the main changes to the current policy, and outlines the consultation process 
followed. The Scrutiny Committee is requested to provide input to the policy before 
it is considered by the Executive and Full Council. 

 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To provide views on the proposed changes and suggest any additional 

amendments they consider necessary. 
 
 

11. Work Programme 2020/21  (Pages 95 - 98)    
 
Democratic and Elections Officers will give an update on progress regarding 
subjects raised at previous Committee meetings (appendix 1, attached).  
 
The Committee to consider the indicative work programme (appendix 2, attached).  
 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221953 / 01295 221591 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Emma Faulkner / Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections 
democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 01295 221953 / 01295 221591  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 4 January 2021 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at Virtual 
meeting, on 1 December 2020 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Lucinda Wing (Chairman) 
Councillor Tom Wallis (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor Shaida Hussain 
Councillor Tony Mepham 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Perran Moon 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Ian Corkin - Lead Member for Customers and Transformation 
Councillor Barry Wood - Leader of the Council 
 
Officers:  
 
Paul Feehily, Executive Director: Place and Growth (Interim) 
Claire Taylor, Corporate Director Customers and Organisational Development 
Steve Jorden, Corporate Director Commercial Development, Assets & 
Investment & (Interim) Monitoring Officer 
Robert Jolley, Assistant Director: Growth & Economy 
Nicola Riley, Assistant Director: Wellbeing 
Sue Marchand, Community Nature Officer: Wellbeing 
Glenn Watson, Principal Governance Officer 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 
 

25 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

26 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 October 2020 were 
confirmed as a correct record, to be signed by the Chairman in due course.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 December 2020 

  

 
27 Chairman's Announcements  

 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

28 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

29 (Draft) Strategic Vision for Oxfordshire  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director – Growth and 
Economy which presented the first draft of a Strategic Vision for Oxfordshire.  
 
The Strategic Vision was part of the existing portfolio approach to plan and 
strategy development in Oxfordshire. The Vision had a specific role and a 
clearly defined non-statutory status. While it was similarly looking forward to 
2050 was intended to support the development of the Oxfordshire Plan 
indirectly, it was not part of the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 itself.   
 
The Assistant Director – Growth and Economy explained that a public 
engagement exercise was currently underway on the draft Vision, as the 
Growth Board wanted to engage the public and other stakeholders early in the 
process. The deadline for feedback and ideas was 3 January 2021, and 
Overview and Scrutiny were asked to make comments to Executive to help 
inform a response from Cherwell District Council.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Assistant Director – Growth 
and Economy confirmed that individual Members and residents could submit 
their own responses if they wished, and agreed to circulate the link to 
Members.   
 
The Committee supported the overall approach outlined in the draft Vision, 
but commented that they felt the statement should be more succinct and 
accessible, to make it clear what the overall aim of the strategy was.  
 
Due to the timescales involved with the Vision, the Committee also felt that it 
would be necessary for regular reviews to be carried out, as well as having a 
clear action plan and milestones to monitor progress.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee the Corporate Director – 
Customers and Organisational Development explained that the Strategic 
Vision would be incorporated into relevant future plans and strategies across 
Oxfordshire.   
 
Resolved 
 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 December 2020 

  

(1) That Executive be advised that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
support the overall approach and vision and make the following 
comments to be shared with Executive: 

 

 the vision statement should be more succinct and accessible.  

 An action plan and milestones would need to be drafted in order to 
monitor progress of the vision  

 for regular reviews/refresh of the vision due to the long timescale  

 to ensure the vision is embedded in future relevant future plans and 
strategies. 

 
 

30 Community Nature Plan 2020-2022 - A natural environment for people 
and wildlife  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director – Wellbeing 
which presented the Community Nature Plan for 2020-2022.  
 
The Community Nature Officer - Wellbeing explained that the plan was 
produced to address the Council’s statutory biodiversity duty. Previously the 
Council had a requirement to produce a corporate biodiversity plan, and this 
had evolved into a Community Nature Plan in 2018.  
 
Executive would be considering the new plan at its January 2021 meeting, 
and Overview and Scrutiny were asked to endorse the plan.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Community Nature Officer 
agreed to signpost further information for Members regarding the DEFRA 
standard metrics that were used to calculate various aspects of the plan, and 
details around the policy to protect Swifts across the district.  
 
The Committee requested that officers give a further update on progress of 
the new Nature Plan in around 12 months’ time. The Committee also 
requested that when the Community Nature Plan was next due to be updated 
that there be Member engagement at an earlier stage in the drafting process 
through an all Member briefing and consideration by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the 2020-2022 Community Nature Plan and its approach to 

addressing the Council’s statutory biodiversity duty be endorsed.  
 
(2) That the instruction of officers to investigate the resource implications of 

the provisions of the Environment Bill in terms of nature and biodiversity 
and development of recommendations be endorsed.  

 
(3) That the essential role of key partners in the delivery of the Community 

Nature Plan be recognised. 
 

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 December 2020 

  

(4) That officers be requested to provide an update on progress of the 
Community Nature Plan to Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
December 2021.  

 
 

31 Safeguarding  
 
The Assistant Director – Wellbeing gave a verbal update in relation to 
Safeguarding.  
 
The Committee was advised that due to the current Coronavirus situation, the 
timetable regarding submission of an annual safeguarding audit to the 
Oxfordshire Safeguarding Board had been pushed back.  
 
The Assistant Director – Wellbeing reassured the Committee that all 
safeguarding policies and processes were in place and were being followed. 
The number of safeguarding reports that had been submitted was at a similar 
level to 2019.  
 
A recent change to the staff training system meant that it was now easier to 
track who had completed the mandatory training. Current completion numbers 
for the Prevent module, which focussed on extremism, stood at 89%.  
 
Whilst the training was not mandatory for Members, it was highly 
recommended. At present, 50% of Members had completed the training. The 
Assistant Director – Wellbeing agreed to circulate the details to all Members 
after the meeting.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the verbal update be noted.  
 
 

32 Constitution Review  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Corporate Director – 
Commercial Development, Assets and Investment & (Interim) Monitoring 
Officer that presented recommendations from the Constitution Review 
Working Group on the ‘areas for further consideration’ to enable the 
Committee to make recommendations for constitutional change to Full 
Council to consider on 14 December.  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that the recommendations would be 
taken in turn, with the opportunity for debate on each one. In the course of 
discussion a number of amendments were proposed, debated and voted on.  
 
In relation to recommendation 1.4, reducing the length of speeches for 
seconder, it was proposed by Councillor Perran Moon and seconded by 
Councillor Ian Middleton that the limit remain at 5 minutes as this would offer 
consistency across all elements of speaking.  
 

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 December 2020 

  

On being put to the vote, the proposed amendment was lost and 
subsequently fell.  
 
I
[...]
3 Work Programme 2020/2021  
 
The Committee considered the indicative work programme for the remainder 
of the 2020/2021 Municipal Year. 
 
As agreed during the discussions on previous agenda items, a Community 
Nature Plan update would be added to the October 2021 meeting, and the 

Page 12



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 December 2020 

  

Annual Constitution Review would be added to both October and November 
2021.  
 
With regards to the Covid update scheduled for the January 2021 meeting, 
the Governance and Elections Manager asked that Members submit any 
specific queries to the Democratic and Elections Team in advance, so that the 
officers presenting the item could gather the required information.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the indicative work programme and topic sheet updates be noted, 

subject to the following amendments (as agreed under earlier agenda 
items) 

 Add Community Nature Plan update to October 2021 

 Add Annual Constitution Review to October and December 2021   
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.30 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
12 January 2021 
 

Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report 
 

Report of Director of Finance, and Head of Insight and Corporate 
Programmes 
 
This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 

This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring position 
as at the end of October 2020. 
  

1.0 Recommendations 

 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the performance aspects of the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance 

Monitoring Report. 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 The Council is committed to performance, risk and budget management and 

reviews progress against its corporate priorities on a monthly basis.  
 

2.2  This report provides an update on progress made during October 2020 to deliver 
the Council’s priorities through reporting on Performance, the Leadership Risk 
Register and providing an update on the financial position.  
 

2.3 The Council’s performance management framework sets out the key actions, 
projects and programmes of work that contribute to the delivery of the 2020-21 
business plan and the priorities of the Council. These measures and key 
performance indicators are reported on a monthly basis to highlight progress, 
identify areas of good performance and actions that have been taken to address 
underperformance or delays. 
 

2.4 As part of monthly reporting the Insight Team provides the Senior Management 
Team with a corporate complaints report, complaints received during the month are 
monitored and analysed. The mandatory lessons learned data have been 
implemented for more than a year now and we are starting to see a decrease in the 
number of upheld complaints. Lessons learned are reported to CEDR (Chief 
Executive Direct Reports) and progress is monitored to ensure actions are 
implemented to avoid the same complaint being reported.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

2.5 The Council maintains a Leadership Risk Register that is reviewed on a monthly 
basis. The latest available version of the risk register at the date this report is 
published is included in this report. 
 

2.6 The report details section is split into three parts: 
 

 Performance Update 
 Leadership Risk Register Update 
 Finance Update 

 
2.7 There are two appendices to this report: 

 Appendix 1 - 2020/21 Business Plan  
 Appendix 2 - Monthly Performance Report  

 

3.0 Report Details 

 
3.1 The Council’s performance management framework sets out the key actions, 

projects and programmes of work that contribute to the delivery of the 2020-21 
business plan (see Appendix 1) and the priorities of the Council.  

 

3.2 The 2020-21 business plan sets out four strategic priorities: 
 Housing that meets your needs. 
 Leading in environmental sustainability. 
 An enterprising economy with strong and vibrant local centr
[...]
; 
The Bicester 'Welcome Pack' is being disseminated via 
estate agents and encourages people to walk and cycle in 
the town and encourages them to get involved in
local community groups. 

Two projects in Bicester and Kidlington have started to 
encourage people 
to enjoy the outdoor natural world Digital and print versions 
of a 'Welcome Pack' which have been 
produced for residents moving into a new home in Bicester.  

P
age 50



Cherwell District Council 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
12 January 2021 
 

Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2021-2026 
 

Report of Assistant Director – Housing and Social Care Commissioning 
 
 
This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To present Cherwell’s draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2021-2026 and 
associated Action Plan and seek comments and input from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as part of the consultation process.  

 
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to:  

 
1.1 Note and comment on the contents of the draft strategy and appendices in advance 

of the documents being finalised and submitted to the Executive at their 1 March 
2021 meeting. 

 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 Under the Homelessness Act 2002 all housing authorities must carry out a 

homelessness review for their district and develop and publish a homelessness 
strategy based on the results of that review. The social services authority must 
provide reasonable assistance. The strategy must be renewed at least every 5 
years and must set out the authority’s plans for the prevention of homelessness and 
for securing that sufficient accommodation and support is, or will be, available for 
people who become homeless or are at risk of becoming so.  
 

2.2 The adopted Homelessness Strategy 2018-2020 and associated action plan were 
developed at a time of reorganisation, when Cherwell District Council (CDC) was in 
the process of dissolving its partnership with Sout
[...]
rtners to address the cause of health inequality and deprivation 
 Promote health and well-being in the community 
 

Lead Councillor 
 

Cllr John Donaldson – Lead Member for Housing 
 

 

Document Information 

 Appendix number and title 
 None 
 

 Background papers 
 None  
 

 Report Author and contact details 
 Gillian Douglas, Assistant Director of Housing and Social Care Commissioning.  

Gillian.douglas@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 07503 259834 
 
 
 

Page 57

mailto:Gillian.douglas@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
12 January 2021 
 

(Draft) Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

Report of Assistant Director – Regulatory Services and Community 
Safety 
 
 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

This report introduces a first draft of the revised Statement of Licensing Policy (attached as 
Appendix 1). It explains the reason for the review, provides a summary of the main 
changes to the current policy, and outlines the consultation process followed. The Scrutiny 
Committee is requested to provide input to the policy before it is considered by the 
Executive and Full Council. 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To provide views on the proposed changes and suggest any additional 

amendments they consider necessary. 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires all licensing authorities to prepare and 

publish a Statement of Licensing Policy outlining the principles they propose to 
apply in exercising their functions under the Act. 

 
2.2 The policy covers licensable activities such as the sale and supply of alcohol, 

regulated entertainment and late-night refreshment.  
 
2.3 It is a requirement that the policy is reviewed at least every five years to ensure it 

reflects current legislation and guidance, although the Licensing Authority can 
review it at any time. The last review and revision occurred in 20
[...]
 unless indicated)  
25 May 2021 (OSC member training, 6-7pm); 25 May 2021 (7pm); 6 July 2021; 19 October 2021; 30 November 2021; 18 January 2022; 15 
March 2022  

Work Programme Items: 

Members are reminded of the five roles of scrutiny when considering items for the work programme: 

 Performance Monitoring 

 Policy Development 

 Policy Review 

 Holding the Executive to Account 

 External Scrutiny 

 

P
age 98


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report
	Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - Appendix 1
	Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - Appendix 2

	9 Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2021-2026
	10 (Draft) Statement of Licensing Policy
	Draft Statement of Licensing Policy - Appendix 1
	Draft Statement of Licensing Policy - Appendix 2

	11 Work Programme 2020/21
	Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at Virtual 
meeting, on 12 January 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Lucinda Wing (Chairman) 
Councillor Tom Wallis (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor Shaida Hussain 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Perran Moon 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood – Leader of the Council 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Tony Mepham 
 
Officers:  
 
Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive 
Ansaf Azhar, Corporate Director of Public Health & Wellbeing 
Stephen Chandler, Corporate Director Adults & Housing Services 
Kevin Gordon, Corporate Director of Children's Services 
Steve Jorden, Corporate Director Commercial Development, Assets & 
Investment 
Claire Taylor, Corporate Director Customers and Organisational Development 
Anita Bradley, Director Law and Governance & Monitoring Officer 
Gillian Douglas, Assistant Director: Social Care Commissioning and Housing 
Nicola Riley, Assistant Director: Wellbeing 
Richard Webb, Assistant Director: Regulatory Services and Community 
Safety 
Belinda Green, Operations Director - CSN Resources 
Louise Tustian, Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes 
Frances Evans, Housing Strategy and Development Team Leader 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance Team Leader 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 January 2021 

  

 
 

34 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

35 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 December 2020 were 
confirmed as a correct record, to be signed by the Chairman in due course.  
 
 

36 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman welcomed Anita Bradley, Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer, to her first meeting of the Committee.  
 
 

37 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

38 Covid-19 Update  
 
The Committee received a comprehensive presentation from the Chief 
Executive and Directors, providing an update on the Council’s response to the 
ongoing Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
In introducing the presentation the Chief Executive explained that it would 
cover two aspects, the ongoing situation in Oxfordshire and specifically 
Cherwell in relation to the number of cases, as well as detailing the latest 
work by officers in responding to the pandemic. 
 
The presentation covered the latest data and health statistics, including the 
spread of the new variant that had been identified in December 2020, and 
daily cases both on a County level and on a district-by-district basis; 
compliance, and work being undertaken by the regulatory teams to ensure the 
various duties and requirements were being met; the situation with schools 
and the availability of key worker spaces; wellbeing services, including the 
shielding support team and food insecurity assistance; and an update on the 
grants available to local businesses, and individuals who had been required to 
self isolate under the Test and Trace scheme.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee the Corporate Director Adults 
and Housing Services explained that hospitals in the County were coping well 
with Covid-19 related admissions. The number of Covid patients had 
increased 100% from the levels seen at Christmas, but the flow of patients 
into hospitals was being managed well.    
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 January 2021 

  

The Committee thanked officers for another comprehensive presentation, and 
requested a further update in March 2021.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the comprehensive verbal update be noted.  

 
(2) That a further update be scheduled for the March 2021 meeting of the 

Committee.  
 
 

39 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance and the 
Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes that summarised the Council’s 
Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring position as at the end of October 
2020.  
 
Of the 39 Business Plan Measures, 33 had been reporting green, four 
reporting amber and one reporting as red. One measure had been removed 
from the indicators completely, ‘High risk food businesses inspected’, as the 
Food Standards Agency had made changes to the national food law in 
response to Covid-19.  
 
With regards to the risk register, the Head of Insight and Corporate 
Programmes advised the Committee that two risk scores relating to Covid had 
changed, Covid 19 Business Continuity had increased to high risk, and post 
Covid 19 recovery had increased to medium risk.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the performance aspects of the monthly Performance, Risk and 

Finance Monitoring report for October 2020 be noted.  
 
 

40 Business Plan 2021  
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Head of Insight and 
Corporate Programmes regarding the Business Plan for 2021. 
 
The Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes explained that the proposed 
Business Plan changes had been included in the consultation process for the 
2021/2022 Budget. 
 
The four existing strategic priorities – housing that meets your needs; leading 
on environmental sustainability; an enterprising economy with strong and 
vibrant local centres; and healthy, resilient and engaged communities; would 
remain in the plan, alongside the underpinning delivery themes of customers, 
healthy places, partnerships and continuous improvement.   
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 January 2021 

  

Three new delivery themes would be added, to reflect the changing local and 
national priorities; Covid-19 recovery; including everyone, the equalities, 
diversity and inclusion framework; and climate action.   
 
The Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes explained that monitoring of 
indicators would continue via the Performance Management Framework.  
 
The ‘Plan on a page’ approach that had been used for previous plans had 
been replaced by a slightly longer business plan document, which included a 
foreword from the Leader of the Council and details of Council funding 
sources.  
 
The Committee commented that they were pleased to see the including 
everyone policy coming through in various aspects of work across the 
Council.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the verbal update be noted.  
 
 

41 Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2021-2026  
 
The Committee considered a report and presentation from the Assistant 
Director – Housing and Social Care Commissioning, which detailed the draft 
Homelessness and Rough Seeping Strategy for 2021-2026 and the 
associated action plan.  
 
In introducing the presentation the Assistant Director – Housing and Social 
Care Commissioning explained that the current Homelessness Strategy had 
come to an end. As a housing authority it was a statutory requirement for the 
Council to have a Homelessness Strategy. The proposed new strategy would 
cover a period of five years, however the Assistant Director – Housing and 
Social Care Commissioning clarified that the strategy would be kept under 
review during that time.  
 
The Housing Strategy and Development Team Leader gave an overview of 
the proposed new strategy, which would be based on six strategic priorities 
rather than four as in the previous version.  
 
The main changes included a person-centred, strengths based approach to 
actions and solutions; working with partners and using feedback from 
customers to identify up-stream prevention; working with registered providers 
to review the allocation scheme and accept nominations of customers who 
are ‘tenancy supported’; and improving data capture, recording and 
monitoring.  
 
The Housing Strategy and Development Team Leader then asked the 
Committee to consider three brief questions via the Slido online polling app. 
The questions were: 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 January 2021 

  

i) To what extent do you agree or disagree with our vision for addressing 
homelessness and rough sleeping?  

 
ii) Please indicate to what extent you agree or disagree that the 6 

priorities are the right ones to deliver our vision? 
 

iii) What are the important things you want to see included in the strategy? 
 
The Housing Strategy and Development Team Leader explained that the draft 
strategy was out for consultation until 17 January. Feedback received during 
the consultation, including the comments from the Committee members who 
had answered the Slido poll questions, would be used to inform any 
amendments to the strategy, before being considered for adoption by 
Executive at their meeting on 1 March. All Councillors were encouraged to 
complete the online survey regarding the draft strategy.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding charities such as 
mental health specialists being pro-actively invited to respond to the 
consultation, the Assistant Director – Housing and Social Care 
Commissioning advised that such groups had been engaged in relation to the 
County wide strategy, due to the County Council’s lead role in mental health 
accommodation. However they would also be invited to comment before the 
consultation closed.  
The Committee commented that they would like to see more reference to 
social housing in the strategy rather than affordable housing, as there was still 
a need for more social housing in the district.  
 
In response to a request from Councillor Perran Moon, the Leader of the 
Council confirmed that he would be happy to explore the potential of housing 
co-operatives across the district.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the draft strategy and appendices be noted. 
 
(2) That Executive be advised the strategy should focus on Social Housing 

provision rather than Affordable Housing.  
 

(3) That the Executive be requested to explore the potential of housing co-
operatives.  

 
 

42 (Draft) Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director – Regulatory 
Services and Community Safety that detailed a revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy.  
 
The Assistant Director – Regulatory Services and Community Safety 
explained that the Council was required to review the policy at least every five 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 January 2021 

  

years. The last review had taken place in 2015, with the revised policy taking 
effect from January 2016.  
 
The proposed changes for the latest review related to policy changes around 
child exploitation and safeguarding, and the provision of 70% no smoking 
seating in external areas of licensed premises, similar to the requirements 
under pavement licence conditions.  
 
A public consultation had been held between 8 December 2020 and 5 
January 2021, and although some licence holders had queried how the 
changes would affect them, no comments had been made on the proposals.  
 
Following questions from the Committee relating to Councillors and 
town/parish councils not being made aware of Licensing applications in their 
areas, the Assistant Director – Regulatory Services and Community Safety 
agreed to seek information and provide clarity regarding the advertisement 
and consultation process.  
 
The Committee confirmed that they supported the proposed changes to the 
Licensing Policy.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the proposed changes to the Statement of Licensing Policy be 

supported.  
 
 

43 Work Programme 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered the work programme for the remainder of the 
2020/2021 Municipal year.  
 
As agreed during the presentation on Covid-19 earlier on the agenda, a 
further update would be scheduled for the March 2021 meeting.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, subject to the inclusion of a further Covid-19 update at the March 

2021 meeting of the Committee, the work programme be noted.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.04 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


